
Birmingham Bass Masters
Tournament Report

Lake Martin 2/23/13 
2/23/2013 Lake Martin 

Division: BBM2013 B.A.S.S. #: 

Participant Boat# #Fish Wgt Pnlty Bonus B/F Total YTDB Points

Page 1February 24, 2013

  1 STAN CHAMPION    9  5/ 5 11.94 3.95 11.94 100.00

  2 KEITH MAYNOR   11  5/ 5  9.54 3.94  9.54 99.00

  3 BILL VINEYARD    5  5/ 5  9.16  9.16 98.00

  4 JIM HARRINGTON    4  4/ 4  9.08 4.37  9.08 97.00

  5 RICHARD BOWLING   12  5/ 5  7.90  7.90 96.00

  6 STEVE MICKLE    2  5/ 5  7.70  7.70 95.00

  7 DAVID RHUDY    8  2/ 2  7.50 6.31  7.50 94.00

  8 CHUCK WHITFIELD   11  5/ 5  7.23  7.23 93.00

  9 DAVID BRICE    1  5/ 5  6.91  6.91 92.00

 10 CHARLIE JOHNSON    3  5/ 5  6.48  6.48 91.00

 11 BARRY PEARMAN    3  5/ 5  6.37  6.37 90.00

 12 DANNY HENDERSON   10  3/ 3  6.03 4.07  6.03 89.00

 13 TODD BALDWIN   14  4/ 4  5.88  5.88 88.00

 14 JIM WEEMS    8  3/ 3  5.80  5.80 87.00

 15 TOM JANNETT   12  4/ 4  5.60  5.60 86.00

 16 DAVID BURNETT    7  2/ 2  5.30  5.30 85.00

 17 VAN DUKE    9  3/ 3  5.00 3.34  5.00 84.00

 18 KIN LUM   13  3/ 3  4.99  4.99 83.00

 19 MIKE LINN    6  3/ 3  4.65  4.65 82.00

 20 BRUCE BRUCE    4  3/ 3  4.59  4.59 81.00

 21 TIPPY SMITH   10  3/ 3  4.30  4.30 80.00

 22 JASON TEAFORD    1  2/ 2  3.60  3.60 79.00

 23 JD DANIEL    2  2/ 2  3.59  3.59 78.00

 24 DON KITCHENS   13  4/ 4  3.27  3.27 77.00

 25 RANDY SMITH    5  2/ 2  2.49  2.49 76.00

 26 MARK MCGILL    7  1/ 1  1.81 1.81  1.81 75.00

 27 MARK HAWKINS    6  1/ 1  1.65 1.65  1.65 74.00

Total Participants: 27 Total Hours Fished: 9.00

Total Fish Weight: 158.36 Average Fish Weight: 1.68

Total Fish Weighed: 94 Average #Fish/Participant: 3.48

Total Fish Released: 94 (100.00%) Average Weight / Participant: 5.66



Birmingham Bass Masters
Tournament Report
3/23/2013 Lake Harris 

Division: BBM2013 B.A.S.S. #: 

Participant Boat# #Fish Wgt Pnlty Bonus B/F Total YTDB Points

Page 1March 26, 2013

  1 CHARLIE JOHNSON    2  5/ 5 10.89 5.29 10.89 100.00

  2 TROY SHIRLEY    9  5/ 5 10.85 5.14 10.85 99.00

  3 JD DANIELS    3  5/ 5  9.73  9.73 98.00

  4 BILL VINEYARD    9  5/ 5  8.07  8.07 97.00

  5 DAVID RHUDY   12  5/ 5  7.16  7.16 96.00

  6 BOBBY SANDERS    7  5/ 5  6.97  6.97 95.00

  7 TIPPY SMITH   12  5/ 5  6.88  6.88 94.00

  8 CRAIG MAREK    4  5/ 5  6.70  6.70 93.00

  9 DON KITCHENS    5  5/ 5  6.23  6.23 92.00

 10 TOM JANNETT    6  5/ 5  6.16  6.16 91.00

 11 STAN CHAMPION    7  5/ 5  6.06  6.06 90.00

 12 BRUCE BRUCE    8  3/ 3  6.05  6.05 89.00

 13 CHUCK WHITFIELD   11  5/ 5  6.03  6.03 88.00

 14 MIKE LINN    4  5/ 5  5.84  5.84 87.00

 15 DANNY HENDERSON    6  5/ 5  5.81  5.81 86.00

 16 DAVID BURNETT    1  5/ 5  5.36  5.36 85.00

 16 BILL GARNER   11  5/ 5  5.36  5.36 85.00

 18 BARRY PEARMAN    5  4/ 4  5.13  5.13 84.00

 19 STEVE MICKLE    2  4/ 4  4.94  4.94 83.00

 20 VAN DUKE   10  4/ 4  4.56  4.56 82.00

 21 JASON TEAFORD    3  4/ 4  4.51  4.51 81.00

 22 RANDY SMITH    1  3/ 3  4.31  4.31 80.00

 23 JIM WEEMS   13  3/ 3  3.71  3.71 79.00

 24 MARK HAWKINS   14  2/ 2  3.01  3.01 78.00

 25 MARK MCGILL   13  2/ 2  2.40  2.40 77.00

 26 GUEST Z1   14  2/ 2  1.99  1.99

 27 RICHARD BOWLING    8  1/ 1  1.14 1.14  1.14 76.00

 28 ED MAJORS   10  1/ 1   .91 .91   .91 75.00

Total Participants: 28 Total Hours Fished: 9.00

Total Fish Weight: 156.76 Average Fish Weight: 1.39

Total Fish Weighed: 113 Average #Fish/Participant: 4.04

Total Fish Released: 113 (100.00%) Average Weight / Participant: 5.41



Birmingham Bass Masters
Tournament Report
4/13/2013 Lake Jordan 

Participant Boat# #Fish Wgt B/F L/S Total Points

Page 1April 15, 2013

  1 MARK MCGILL   14  5/ 5 13.56 13.56 100.00

  2 BILL GARNER    9  5/ 5 13.00 3.41 13.00 99.00

  3 MIKE LINN   12  5/ 5 12.15 3.83 12.15 98.00

  4 JON BRYANT    7  5/ 5 11.73 3.18 11.73 97.00

  5 TIPPY SMITH   11  5/ 5 11.62 11.62 96.00

  6 JD DANIELS    9  5/ 5 11.30 11.30 95.00

  7 BOBBY SANDERS   10  5/ 5 10.41 10.41 94.00

  8 DANNY HENDERSON    5  5/ 5 10.27 10.27 93.00

  9 DON KITCHENS   14  5/ 5  9.87  9.87 92.00

 10 CHRIS ATKERSON   13  5/ 5  9.41  9.41 91.00

 11 TOM JANNETT    7  5/ 5  9.32  9.32 90.00

 12 BILL VINEYARD    4  5/ 5  8.48  8.48 89.00

 13 ED MAJORS    3  5/ 5  8.05  8.05 88.00

 14 CHUCK WHITFIELD   13  5/ 5  7.59  7.59 87.00

 15 DAVID RHUDY    8  5/ 5  7.55  7.55 86.00

 16 BARRY PEARMAN    4  4/ 4  7.41  7.41 85.00

 17 BRUCE BRUCE    3  5/ 5  7.40  7.40 84.00

 18 RICHARD BOWLING   10  4/ 4  7.25  7.25 83.00

 19 DAVID BRICE   16  5/ 5  7.02  7.02 82.00

 20 JIM WEEMS   12  5/ 5  6.50  6.50 81.00

 21 TROY SHIRLEY   15  3/ 3  6.33  6.33 80.00

 21 JASON TEAFORD   11  5/ 5  6.33  6.33 80.00

 23 RANDY SMITH    8  3/ 3  5.80 2.84  5.80 79.00

 24 MARK HAWKINS   16  4/ 4  5.55  5.55 78.00

 25 VAN DUKE    5  3/ 3  5.43  5.43 77.00

 26 KIN LUM    6  3/ 3  4.93  4.93 76.00

 27 STAN CHAMPION    6  3/ 3  4.30  4.30 75.00

 28 CHARLIE JOHNSON    1  2/ 2  3.15  3.15 74.00

 29 DAVID BURNETT    2  1/ 1  2.36 2.36  2.36 73.00

 30 JIM HARRINGTON   15  1/ 1  1.84 1.84  1.84 72.00

 31 STEVE MICKLE    2  1/ 1  1.42 1.42  1.42 71.00

 32 CRAIG MAREK    1  1/ 1  1.27 1.27  1.27 70.00

Total Participants: 32 Total Hours Fished: 9.00

Total Fish Weight: 238.60 Average Fish Weight: 1.86

Total Fish Weighed: 128 Average #Fish/Participant: 4.00

Total Fish Released: 128 (100.00%) Average Weight / Participant: 7.23



Birmingham Bass Masters
Tournament Report

5/04- 5/05/2013 Lake Guntersville 

Participant Boat# #Fish Wgt B/F L/S Total Points

Page 1May 7, 2013

  1 TROY SHIRLEY    6 10 34.44 7.52  34.44 100.00

  2 BOBBY SANDERS    9 10 34.16 5.65 LM 34.16 99.00

  3 BRUCE BRUCE   12  9 30.98 2.24  30.98 98.00

  4 MIKE LINN    2 10 28.75 3.20 SP 28.75 97.00

  5 MARK MCGILL    2 10 28.70 4.84 LM 28.70 96.00

  6 BILL VINEYARD   11  8 26.87 4.69 LM 26.87 95.00

  7 DON KITCHENS    4  9 23.61  23.61 94.00

  8 TODD BALDWIN    1  7 22.42 5.70  22.42 93.00

  9 CRAIG MAREK    9 10 19.99  19.99 92.00

 10 DAVID RHUDY    8  6 19.92 1.94 LM 19.92 91.00

 11 STEVE MICKLE   11  7 18.24 3.67 LM 18.24 90.00

 12 BARRY PEARMAN   10  6 17.32  17.32 89.00

 13 TOM JANNETT   10  5 16.00 3.57 LM 16.00 88.00

 14 MARK HAWKINS   13  6 15.89 1.97 LM 15.89 87.00

 15 ED MAJORS    4  4 14.70  14.70 86.00

 16 TIPPY SMITH    3  6 14.61  14.61 85.00

 17 RICHARD BOWLING    8  5 12.06 3.35 LM 12.06 84.00

 18 CHUCK WHITFIELD   12  4 11.45  11.45 83.00

 19 CHARLIE JOHNSON    5  4  9.17 1.87   9.17 82.00

 20 RANDY SMITH    1  3  8.92 4.09   8.92 81.00

 21 VAN DUKE    5  3  8.60   8.60 80.00

 22 JIM WEEMS    7  3  8.11   8.11 79.00

 23 BILL GARNER    6  3  5.23 1.30 LM  5.23 78.00

 24 JON BRYANT    3  2  3.64 1.88 LM  3.64 77.00

 25 DAVID BALL    7  1  2.73 2.73 LM  2.73 76.00

Total Participants: 25 Total Hours Fished: 

Total Fish Weight: 436.51 Average Fish Weight: 2.89

Total Fish Weighed: 151 Average #Fish/Participant: 6.04

Total Fish Released: 151 (100.00%) Average Weight / Participant: 16.79



Birmingham Bass Masters
Tournament Report

6/01/2013 Lake Neely Henry 

Participant Boat# #Fish Wgt B/F L/S Total Points

Page 1June 4, 2013

  1 BILL VINEYARD    8  5 11.90 3.20  11.90 100.00

  2 BOBBY SANDERS    9  5 10.32  10.32 99.00

  3 JD DANIEL   11  5  9.55   9.55 98.00

  4 RICHARD BOWLING    5  3  9.39 3.79   9.39 97.00

  4 DAVID BURNETT   10  5  9.39   9.39 97.00

  6 RANDY SMITH    9  5  9.26   9.26 96.00

  7 TROY SHIRLEY    4  5  8.80   8.80 95.00

  8 STEVE MICKLE    7  5  8.06   8.06 94.00

  9 TIPPY SMITH   12  4  7.72 3.42   7.72 93.00

 10 VAN DUKE    3  3  6.50   6.50 92.00

 11 DAVID RHUDY    1  4  6.09 3.07   6.09 91.00

 11 BARRY PEARMAN   10  4  6.09   6.09 91.00

 13 MARK MCGILL   13  3  5.23   5.23 90.00

 14 JIM WEEMS   11  4  5.21   5.21 89.00

 15 TOM JANNETT    7  4  5.10   5.10 88.00

 16 MARK HAWKINS    2  3  4.88 2.70   4.88 87.00

 17 CHRIS ATKERSON    6  4  4.87   4.87 86.00

 18 JASON TEAFORD    1  3  4.45   4.45 85.00

 19 CRAIG MAREK    8  3  2.84   2.84 84.00

 20 KIN LUM   13  2  2.44   2.44 83.00

 21 DON KITCHENS    6  1  1.48 1.48   1.48 82.00

 22 BILL GARNER    3  1  1.35 1.35   1.35 81.00

 23 JON BRYANT    2  1  1.03 1.03   1.03 80.00

 23 DANNY HENDERSON    5  1  1.03 1.03   1.03 80.00

 25 DAVID BALL    4    .00    .00 79.00

 25 MIKE LINN   12    .00    .00 79.00

Total Participants: 26 Total Hours Fished: 9.00

Total Fish Weight: 142.98 Average Fish Weight: 1.72

Total Fish Weighed: 83 Average #Fish/Participant: 3.19

Total Fish Released: 83 (100.00%) Average Weight / Participant: 5.30



Birmingham Bass Masters
Tournament Report

8/24/2013 Lake Logan Martin 

Participant Boat# #Fish Wgt B/F L/S Total Points

Page 1August 29, 2013

  1 BILL VINEYARD    5  5 13.76  13.76 100.00

  2 DANNY HENDERSON    3  5 10.60  10.60 99.00

  3 CHUCK WHITFIELD    4  5 10.14 5.42 LM 10.14 98.00

  4 TROY SHIRLEY    9  5  9.78   9.78 97.00

  5 MIKE LINN    3  5  9.02   9.02 96.00

  6 TIPPY SMITH   10  5  8.06   8.06 95.00

  7 BOBBY SANDERS    1  5  7.67   7.67 94.00

  8 DAVID RHUDY    6  3  7.28 3.10 SP  7.28 93.00

  9 TOM JANNETT    2  5  6.30   6.30 92.00

 10 JD DANIEL    2  5  6.01   6.01 91.00

 11 STEVE MICKLE    7  4  5.93   5.93 90.00

 12 DON KITCHENS    6  2  4.91 2.93 SP  4.91 89.00

 13 BARRY PEARMAN    8  3  4.35   4.35 88.00

 14 MARK HAWKINS    7  2  3.39   3.39 87.00

 15 CHARLIE JOHNSON    5  2  2.77   2.77 86.00

 16 ROBERT ARMBRUST    1  2  2.67   2.67 85.00

 17 CRAIG MAREK    4  2  2.18   2.18 84.00

 18 CHAD WOOD    9  2  1.82   1.82 83.00

 19 DAVID BURNETT    8  1   .98 .98    .98 82.00

Total Participants: 19 Total Hours Fished: 9.00

Total Fish Weight: 117.62 Average Fish Weight: 1.73

Total Fish Weighed: 68 Average #Fish/Participant: 3.58

Total Fish Released: 68 (100.00%) Average Weight / Participant: 5.88



Birmingham Bass Masters
Tournament Report

9/21/2013 Lay Lake 

Participant Boat# #Fish Wgt B/F L/S Total Points

Page 1September 23, 2013

  1 DAVID RHUDY    4  5 13.36 4.21  13.36 100.00

  2 MARK HAWKINS    2  5 11.62 3.03  11.62 99.00

  3 BILL VINEYARD    1  5 10.41 3.07  10.41 98.00

  4 DANNY HENDERSON    1  5  8.97   8.97 97.00

  5 JAMES HALL   13  5  8.78   8.78 96.00

  6 JIM WEEMS    7  5  8.45   8.45 95.00

  7 TROY SHIRLEY    8  4  7.91   7.91 94.00

  8 *GUEST Z5   13  4  7.00   7.00

  9 MIKE LINN    5  5  6.66   6.66 93.00

 10 CHUCK WHITFIELD    3  4  6.37   6.37 92.00

 11 BARRY PEARMAN   10  3  6.28 3.06   6.28 91.00

 12 TOM JANNETT   11  2  5.98 3.88   5.98 90.00

 13 RICHARD BOWLING   12  5  5.88   5.88 89.00

 14 STEVE MICKLE    6  2  5.08 3.66   5.08 88.00

 15 BOBBY SANDERS    6  3  4.76   4.76 87.00

 16 TIPPY SMITH   12  3  4.62   4.62 86.00

 17 CRAIG MAREK   11  2  4.50   4.50 85.00

 18 JON BRYANT    3  1  4.18 4.18   4.18 84.00

 19 DON KITCHENS    5  2  4.00   4.00 83.00

 20 ROBERT ARMBRUST   10  3  3.46   3.46 82.00

 21 JD DANIEL    2  1  2.77 2.77   2.77 81.00

 22 RANDY SMITH    7  2  2.23   2.23 80.00

 23 ED MAJORS    8  1  1.88 1.88   1.88 79.00

 24 CHARLIE JOHNSON    9  1  1.35 1.35   1.35 78.00

 25 DAVID BALL    9    .00    .00 77.00

 25 BILL GARNER    4    .00    .00 77.00

Total Participants: 26 Total Hours Fished: 

Total Fish Weight: 146.50 Average Fish Weight: 1.88

Total Fish Weighed: 78 Average #Fish/Participant: 3.00

Total Fish Released: 78 (100.00%) Average Weight / Participant: 5.43



Birmingham Bass Masters
Tournament Report

10/12-10/13/2013 Lake Wheeler 

Participant Boat# #Fish Wgt B/F L/S Total Points

Page 1October 16, 2013

  1 MIKE LINN   11 10 19.46 3.52 LM 19.46 100.00

  2 TROY SHIRLEY   11 10 17.23  17.23 99.00

  3 RICHARD BOWLING   12 10 16.45 3.51 LM 16.45 98.00

  4 BRUCE BRUCE    2  8 16.41 3.86 LM 16.41 97.00

  5 BILL VINEYARD    1 10 16.29  16.29 96.00

  6 TOM JANNETT    8 10 15.08 3.75  15.08 95.00

  7 STEVE MICKLE   12  8 14.52 4.22  14.52 94.00

  8 BOBBY SANDERS    6  9 13.84  13.84 93.00

  9 DAVID RHUDY    8  7 13.44 4.77  13.44 92.00

 10 JIM WEEMS    5  9 13.05 4.02 LM 13.05 91.00

 11 CRAIG MAREK    2  8 12.80 3.44  12.80 90.00

 12 BARRY PEARMAN    9  4 10.94 3.80  10.94 89.00

 13 CHARLIE JOHNSON    5  8 10.27  10.27 88.00

 14 CHUCK WHITFIELD    4  7  9.26   9.26 87.00

 15 KIN LUM    3  4  8.22 2.85 SM  8.22 86.00

 16 JD DANIEL    1  4  6.40   6.40 85.00

 17 JON BRYANT    6  4  6.33 1.19   6.33 84.00

 18 VAN DUKE    9  3  5.60 3.72   5.60 83.00

 19 BILL GARNER    4  2  4.55 2.29   4.55 82.00

 20 ED MAJORS    3  2  4.07   4.07 81.00

 21 DON KITCHENS    7  2  3.90 2.90 SM  3.90 80.00

 22 DANNY HENDERSON   10  2  2.67 1.46   2.67 79.00

 23 MARK HAWKINS   10  1  2.18 2.18   2.18 78.00

 24 RANDY SMITH    7   2.14 2.14 SM  2.14 77.00

Total Participants: 24 Total Hours Fished: 

Total Fish Weight: 245.10 Average Fish Weight: 1.73

Total Fish Weighed: 142 Average #Fish/Participant: 5.92

Total Fish Released: 142 (100.00%) Average Weight / Participant: 9.80



Birmingham Bass Masters
Tournament Report

11/09/2013 Alabama River 

Participant Boat# #Fish Wgt B/F L/S Total Points

Page 1November 12, 2013

  1 VAN DUKE    3  4  8.81 5.21 SP  8.81 100.00

  2 JD DANIEL    3  5  7.58   7.58 99.00

  3 RANDY SMITH    2  5  7.55 3.04 SP  7.55 98.00

  4 RICHARD BOWLING   11  3  6.82 3.83 SP  6.82 97.00

  5 CHUCK WHITFIELD    2  4  5.12   5.12 96.00

  6 DAVID RHUDY    7  3  4.55   4.55 95.00

  7 JIM WEEMS    1  4  4.48   4.48 94.00

  8 STEVE MICKLE    8  3  4.46   4.46 93.00

  9 DANNY HENDERSON    7  4  4.16   4.16 92.00

 10 ED MAJORS    4  4  3.94   3.94 91.00

 11 CRAIG MAREK    6  3  3.92   3.92 90.00

 12 TROY SHIRLEY    8  2  3.71   3.71 89.00

 13 BARRY PEARMAN   10  3  3.35   3.35 88.00

 14 BILL VINEYARD    9  2  3.08   3.08 87.00

 15 DAVID BRICE   11  1  3.02 3.02 SP  3.02 86.00

 16 MIKE LINN    5  3  2.90   2.90 85.00

 17 TIPPY SMITH    4  2  2.81   2.81 84.00

 18 TOM JANNETT    5  3  2.76   2.76 83.00

 19 JON BRYANT    9  2  2.25   2.25 82.00

 20 KIN LUM    1  2  1.74   1.74 81.00

 21 MARK HAWKINS   10  1  1.25 1.25   1.25 80.00

 22 DON KITCHENS    6  1   .99 .99    .99 79.00

Total Participants: 22 Total Hours Fished: 9.00

Total Fish Weight: 89.25 Average Fish Weight: 1.39

Total Fish Weighed: 64 Average #Fish/Participant: 2.91

Total Fish Released: 64 (100.00%) Average Weight / Participant: 3.88



Birmingham Bass Masters
Tournament Report

BBM Lake Mitchell Final Standaings 
12/14/2013 Lake Mitchell 

Participant Boat# #Fish Wgt B/F L/S Total Points

Page 1December 26, 2013

  1 RICHARD BOWLING    6  5 12.48 3.56 SP 12.48 100.00

  2 BILL VINEYARD    5  5 11.60 3.66 LM 11.60 99.00

  3 CHUCK WHITFIELD    8  5 11.26 3.94 SP 11.26 98.00

  4 TROY SHIRLEY    4  5  9.88   9.88 97.00

  5 RANDY SMITH    2  5  9.26   9.26 96.00

  6 TIPPY SMITH    8  5  8.50   8.50 95.00

  7 TOM JANNETT    7  5  7.63   7.63 94.00

  8 ROBERT ARMBRUST    7  5  6.81   6.81 93.00

  9 BOBBY SANDERS   10  4  6.56 3.56 SP  6.56 92.00

 10 DON KITCHENS    9  3  6.36 3.56 SP  6.36 91.00

 11 CHARLIE JOHNSON    1  4  6.19   6.19 90.00

 12 DAVID RHUDY    3  4  5.61   5.61 89.00

 13 MARK HAWKINS    6  3  5.00   5.00 88.00

 14 JON BRYANT    4  2  3.94   3.94 87.00

 15 DAVID BRICE   10  2  3.19   3.19 86.00

 16 VAN DUKE    2  1  2.32 2.32   2.32 85.00

 17 BILL GARNER    5    .00    .00 81.00

 17 STEVE MICKLE    3    .00    .00 81.00

 17 MIKE LINN    1    .00    .00 81.00

Total Participants: 19 Total Hours Fished: 9.00

Total Fish Weight: 116.59 Average Fish Weight: 1.85

Total Fish Weighed: 63 Average #Fish/Participant: 3.32

Total Fish Released: 63 (100.00%) Average Weight / Participant: 5.83



Birmingham Bass Masters
Year-To-Date Standings

2013 AOY Final Results - 2 Drops 
1/1/2013-12/22/2013

* * * * Y e a r - T o - D a t e * * * *

Name Evt #Fish B/F Total Wgt Pts Drops Total

Page 1December 22, 2013

  1 BILL VINEYARD 10 55 4.69 119.62 959 176.00 783

  2 TROY SHIRLEY 9 49 7.52 LM 108.93 850 80.00 770

  3 BOBBY SANDERS 8 46 5.65 94.69 753 753

  4 DAVID RHUDY 10 44 6.31 92.46 927 175.00 752

  5 RICHARD BOWLING 9 41 3.83 79.37 820 76.00 744

  6 CHUCK WHITFIELD 9 44 5.42 74.45 822 83.00 739

  7 MIKE LINN 10 46 3.83 89.43 893 155.00 738

  8 TOM JANNETT 10 48 3.88 79.93 897 169.00 728

  8 TIPPY SMITH 9 38 3.42 69.12 808 80.00 728

 10 STEVE MICKLE 10 39 4.22 70.35 879 152.00 727

 11 JD DANIEL 8 32 2.77 56.93 725 725

 12 DANNY HENDERSON 8 30 4.07 49.54 715 715

 13 BARRY PEARMAN 9 36 3.80 67.24 795 84.00 711

 14 DON KITCHENS 10 34 3.56 64.62 859 156.00 703

 15 JIM WEEMS 8 36 4.02 55.31 695 695

 16 CHARLIE JOHNSON 8 31 5.29 50.27 689 689

 17 CRAIG MAREK 8 34 3.44 SM 54.20 688 688

 18 RANDY SMITH 9 29 4.09 51.96 763 76.00 687

 19 MARK HAWKINS 10 28 3.03 54.42 836 152.00 684

 20 VAN DUKE 8 24 5.21 SP 46.82 683 683

 21 JON BRYANT 7 17 4.18 33.10 591 591

 22 BILL GARNER 7 16 3.41 29.49 580 580

 23 ED MAJORS 6 17 1.88 33.55 500 500

 24 BRUCE BRUCE 5 28 3.86 65.43 449 449

 25 MARK MCGILL 5 21 4.84 51.70 438 438

 26 DAVID BURNETT 5 14 2.36 23.39 422 422

 27 KIN LUM 5 14 2.85 22.32 409 409

 28 DAVID BRICE 4 13 3.02 20.14 346 346

 29 JASON TEAFORD 4 14 18.89 325 325

 30 STAN CHAMPION 3 13 3.95 22.30 265 265

 31 ROBERT ARMBRUST 3 10 12.94 260 260

 32 TODD BALDWIN 2 11 5.70 28.30 181 181

 33 CHRIS ATKERSON 2 9 14.28 177 177

 34 JIM HARRINGTON 2 5 4.37 10.92 169 169

 35 KEITH MAYNOR 1 5 3.94 9.54 99 99

 36 JAMES HALL 1 5 8.78 96 96

 37 GUEST Z1 1 2 1.99

 37 GUEST Z5 1 4 7.00

Total Fish Weighed: 982

Total Fish Released: 982 (100.00%)

Total Weight: 1843.72
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